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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND FROZEN POULTRY PRODUCTS 

FEBRUARY 1, 1972 

Source and Content 

Data for this report are collected by mail questionnaires from dairy factories, 
concentrated milk manufacturers, public and semi public cold storages, meat packers, 
growers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central warehouses of chain grocery stores. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and firms are re-
quired to report all stocks held in their own establishments or in specially rented 
rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first business day of the month. 

Stocks of butter and cheese in dairy factories are obtained with the co-opera-
tion of the provincial governments; while stocks, of poultry products are obtained 
with the co-operation of the Canada Department of Agriculture. 
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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND FROZEN POULTRY PRODUCTS 

February 1, 1972 

Creamery butter 

At the opening of the first business day of February 1972, the stocks of 
creamery butter on hand in Canada amounted to 44,561,000 lb. The summary total was 
lower than last year by 37.3 million pounds. The five-year average 1967-1971 of 
i'ebruary 1 stocks is 61,899,000 Lb. The January 1972 "out-of-storage" movement was 
6.8 million pounds as compared with a similar movement of 8.0 million pounds last 
year. 

Cheddar cheese 

The total stocks of cheddar cheese were 61,485,000 lb. The summary total was 
higher than last year by 5.0 million pounds and showed an "outof-storage" movement 
of 960 thousand pounds for January 1972. 

Concentrated milk products 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers amounted to 
29,975,000 lb. which was an increase of 4.4 million pounds over last year. The "out-
of-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for January 1972 was 4.6 million pounds. 
Stocks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, amounted to 36,151,000 lb. a 
decrease of 37.5 million pounds from last year and a decrease of 1.6 million pounds 
from last month. 

frozen eggs 

Stocks of frozen eggs at February 1, 1972 totalled 13,216,000 lb. being 5.7 
million pounds higher than the 1971 figures. The "in-to-storage" movement for 
January 1972 was 1.1 million pounds as compared with a similar movement of 19 
thousand pounds during January 1971. 

Frozen poultry meat 

The summary total of dressed and eviscerated frozen poultry meat stocks at 
lebruary 1, 1972 was lower than last year by 8.0 million pounds. An "in-to-storage" 
movement of 4.9 million pounds is shown for the month of January 1972. By kind, 
the frozen stocks were: Chicken, 21,998,000 lb., Fowl, 4,973,000 lb.., Turkey, 
32,762,000 lb., Duck, 708,000 lb. and Goose, 117,000 lb. 

S 
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TABLE 1. Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

Creamery butter Feb. 	1, 	1972 Jan. 	1, 	1972 Feb. 	1, 
preliminary revised 1971 

thousand pounds 

CANADA 	.......................... 44,561 51,359 81,904 

Prince 	Edward 	Island 	................ 255 243 253 
Nova 	Scotia 	......................... 429 374 362 
Nw 	Brunswick 	....................... 360 310 350 
Quebec 	.............................. 24,600 31,568 69,026 
Ontario 	............................. 7,081 7,881 6,115 
Manitoba 	............................ 2,681 2,813 1,046 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 1,184 1,385 1,009 
Alberta 	............................. 4,866 5,211 2,624 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 3,105 1,574 1,119 

5 year average 	1967-1971 	............ 61,899 

Whey 	butter 	......................... 227 217 237 

TABLE 2. Stocks of Cheddar Cheese in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

Feb. 	1, 	1972 Jan. 	1, 	1972 Feb. 	1, 
preliminary revised 1971 

thousand pounds 

CANADA 	.......................... 61,485 62,445 56,445 

Prince 	Edward 	Island 	................ 258 373 197 
Nova 	Scotia 	......................... 243 276 318 
New 	Brunswick 	....................... 85 94 47 
Quebec 	.............................. 37,769 38,692 30,770 
Ontario 	............................. 20,262 20,282 22,795 
Manitoba 	............................ 627 567 456 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 112 117 107 
Alberta 	............................. 836 829 988 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 1,293 1,215 767 

I 
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TABLE 3. Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses and 
Dairy Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturers 

Feb. 	1, 1972 Jan. 	1, 	1972 Feb. 	1, 
preliminary revised 1971 

thousand pounds 

Concentrated Whole Milk 

Condensed whole milk 	................ 1,345 1,168 1,072 

Case.............................. (1) (1) (1) 
Bulk 	.............................. 1,345 1,168 1,072 

Evaporated whole milk 	............... 29,975 34,557 25,577 

Whole 	milk 	powder 	................... 416 409 273 

Spray 	process 	..................... 322 356 273 
Roller 	process 	.................... 94 53 - 

Partly skimmed milk: 

Evaporated or concentrated 701 604 726 

Concentrated Milk By-products 

Skim 	milk 	........................... 191 172 163 

Evaporated 	........................ 123 100 80 
Condensed 	......................... 68 72 83 

Skim 	milk 	powder 	.................... 36,151 37,709 73,658 

Spray 	process 	..................... 33,946 34,954 72,598 
Roller 	process 	.................... 2,205 2,755 1,060 

Buttermilk 	powder 	................... 1,395 1,624 1,090 

Whey 	powder 	......................... 6,247 6,338 10,168 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. 	The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with "bulk". 
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TBLE. 4.tocks of Froen Poultry}leat in Canad(l) 

Feb.1, 1972 	Jan. 1, 1972 	Feb. 1, 
• 	 preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 
,q-jJ 

ToLl1poymeatncio) 

CANADA .......................... 62,628 	57,697 	70,659 

Maritimes 	........................... 3,148 2,852 2,876 
Quebec 	.............................. 20,918 17,496 22,916 
Ontario 	............................. 18,797 18,367 19,770 
Manitoba 	............................ 4,676 4,658 8,076 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 2,495 2,732 4,392 
Alberta 	............................. 5,342 5,602 7,541 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 7,252 5,990 5,088 

Chicken under 4 	lb. 

CANADA 	........ 	.................. 6,569 5,691 10,270 

Maritimes 	........................... 447 399 366 
Quebec 	.............................. 1,558 1,166 4,239 
Ontario 	............................. 1,970 1,787 1,665 
Manitoba 	............................ 432 382 1,519 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 580 653 868 
Alberta 	............................. 775 644 1,052 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 807 660 561 

Chicken 4 lb. and over 

CANADA 	.......................... 4,470 3,379 8,451 

Maritimes 	........................... 423 324 232 
Quebec 	.............................. 1,938 1,386 5,820 
Ontario 	............................. 1,125 795 1,069 
Manitoba 	............................ 224 152 697 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 272 272 234 
Alberta 	............................. 172 217 235 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 16 233 164 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 

I 
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TABLE 4. 9tockg 	Frozen Poultry Meat in Cada(1) - Continued 

Feb. 1, 1972 	Jan. 1, 1972 	Feb. 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

- 	; - 	Chicken, further processed 

CANADA ..........................10.959 	10,310 	10,570 

Maritimes 	........................... 653 635 776 
Quebec 	.............................. 5,352 4,894 3,683 
Ontario 	............................. 1,731 1,436 1,759 
Manitoba 	............................ 561 462 948 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 265 383 391 
Alberta 	............................. 775 1,092 1,593 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 1,622 1,408 1,420 

Fowl 

(AN11)A 	.......................... 4,973 5,231 5,631 

Maritimes 	........................... 197 174 156 
Quebec 	.............................. 691 783 1,299 
Ontario 	............................. 2,991 3,016 2,075 
Manitoba 	............................ 181 350 1,070 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 118 136 226 
Alberta 	............................. 221 161 364 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 574 611 441 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

CANADA 	.......................... 5,889 4,252 4,354 

Maritimes 	........................... 260 230 263 
Quebec 	.............................. 1,767 620 1,242 
Ontario 	............................. 1,669 1,468 1,819 
Manitoba 	............................ 461 433 222 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 269 237 97 
Alberta 	............................. 378 383 195 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 1,085 881 516 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Continued 

Feb. 1, 1972 	Jan. 1, 1972 	Feb. 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

CANADA 	.......................... 7,396 5,976 8,193 

Maritimes 	........................... 228 192 525 
Quebec 	.............................. 1,736 949 1,708 
Ontario 	............................. 2,388 2,190 3,459 
Manitoba 	............................ 484 589 344 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 465 433 496 
Alberta 	............................. 789 652 892 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 1,306 971 769 

Turkey 16 lb. and over 

CANADA 	.......................... 17,148 17,596 18,677 

Maritimes 	........................... 825 761 489 
Quebec 	.............................. 5,755 5,760 3,682 
Ontario 	............................. 5,972 6,607 6,502 
Manitoba 	............................ 1,555 1,399 2,375 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 347 426 1,971 
Alberta 	............................. 1,832 2,049 2,874 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 862 594 784 

Turkey, further processed 

CANADA 	.......................... 2,329 2,462 1,937 

Maritimes 	........................... 24 35 50 
Quebec 	.............................. 1,101 1,036 249 
Ontario 	............................. 264 403 669 
Manitoba 	............................ 237 264 482 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 55 38 55 
Alberta 	............................. 133 227 187 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 515 459 245 

I 

I 

L 	iota Is inCIII(le 	and ov1scerato] wrights. 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

Feb. 1, 1972 	Jan. 1, 1972 	Feb. 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

Total turkey 

CANADA 	.......................... 32,762 30,286 33,161 

Maritimes 	........................... 1,337 1,218 1,327 
Quebec 	.............................. 10,359 8,365 6,881 
Ontario 	............................. 10,293 10,668 12,449 
Manitoba 	............................ 2,737 2,685 3,423 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 1,136 1,134 2,619 
Alberta 	............................. 3,132 3,311 4,148 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 3,768 2,905 2,314 

Duck 

Maritimes ........................... 
Quebec.............................. 
Ontario ............................. 
Manitoba............................ 
Saskatchewan ........................ 
Alberta ............................. 
British Columbia .................... 

708 586 495 

19 21 10 
140 145 72 
268 215 152 
81 36 34 
34 27 32 
60 39 46 
106 103 149 

Goose 

CANADA 	.......................... 117 139 299 

Maritimes 	........................... 4 5 7 
Quebec 	.............................. 49 59 10 
Ontario 	............................. 12 16 112 
Manitoba 	............................ 22 23 101 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 8 14 20 
Alberta............................. 18 9 23 
Rritish 	Columbia 	.................... 4 13 26 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Concluded 

Feb. 1, 1972 	Jan. 1, 1972 	Feb. 1, 
preliminary 	reVised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

Unclassified 

CANADA 	.......................... 2,070 2,075 1,782 

Maritimes 	........................... 68 76 2 
Quebec 	.............................. 831 698 912 
Ontario 	............................. 407 434 489 
Manitoba 	............................ 438 568 284 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 82 113 2 
Alberta 	............................. 189 129 80 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 55 57 13 

(I) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 

TABLE 5. 	Stocks of Frozen Eggs in Cold Storage in Canada 

Feb. 	1, 1972 
Jan.1, Feb. 	1, 

preliminary 1971 rev . s ed  

Whole Yolk Whites Total Total Total 

'000 lb. 

CANADA 9,132 2,347 1,737 13,216 12,069 7,560 

Maritimes 44 - 12 56 83 57 

Quebec 	......... 6,878 545 822 8,245 7,485 3,707 

Ontario 	........ 1,373 575 391 2,339 2,425 1,350 

Manitoba 166 843 210 1,219 917 941 

Saskatchewan 112 - 2 114 63 63 

Alberta 100 2 65 167 113 68 

British Columbia 459 382 235 1,076 983 1,371/. 
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